Special Issue On Multidisciplinary Sciences And Advanced Technology
Received: 02 May 2022, Revised: 30 June 2022, Accepted: 01 July 2022, Online: 18 July 2022
DOI: https://dx.doi.org/10.55708/js0107004
Acceleration of Image Processing with SHA-3 (Keccak) Algorithm
using FPGA
Argyrios Sideris∗ , Theodora Sanida , Dimitris Tsiktsiris , Minas Dasygenis
Department of Electrical & Computer Engineering, University of Western Macedonia, Kozani, 50131, Greece
∗Corresponding author: , Argyrios Sideris, UOWM Kozani, asideris@uowm.gr

Conflict of Interest The authors declare no conflict of
interest.
References
[1] S. Agarwal, “Secure image transmission using fractal and 2d-
chaotic map”, Journal of Imaging, vol. 4, no. 1, p. 17, 2018, doi:
10.3390/jimaging4010017.
[2] A. Girdhar, H. Kapur, V. Kumar, “A novel grayscale image encryption
approach based on chaotic maps and image blocks”, Applied Physics
B, vol. 127, no. 3, pp. 1–12, 2021, doi:10.1007/s00340-021-07585-x.
[3] X. Kang, R. Tao, “Color image encryption using pixel scrambling
operator and reality-preserving mpfrht”, IEEE Transactions on Circuits
and Systems for Video Technology, vol. 29, no. 7, pp. 1919–1932, 2018,
doi:10.1109/TCSVT.2018.2859253.
[4] A. Swaminathan, Y. Mao, M. Wu, “Robust and secure image hashing”,
IEEE Transactions on Information Forensics and security, vol. 1, no. 2, pp.
215–230, 2006, doi:10.1109/TIFS.2006.873601.
[5] V. Monga, A. Banerjee, B. L. Evans, “A clustering based approach to per-
ceptual image hashing”, IEEE Transactions on Information Forensics and
Security, vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 68–79, 2006, doi:10.1109/TIFS.2005.863502.
[6] G. Ye, H. Zhao, H. Chai, “Chaotic image encryption algorithm us-

[10] E. Homsirikamol, M. Rogawski, K. Gaj, “Comparing hardware per-
formance of round 3 sha-3 candidates using multiple hardware
architectures in xilinx and altera fpgas”, “Ecrypt II Hash Workshop”,
vol. 2011, pp. 1–15, 2011, doi:10.1001/ICT-2007-216676.
[11] Y. Jararweh, H. Tawalbeh, A. Moh’d, et al., “Hardware performance
evaluation of sha-3 candidate algorithms”, Journal of Information
Security, 2012, doi:10.4236/jis.2012.32008.
[12] K. Gaj, E. Homsirikamol, M. Rogawski, “Fair and comprehensive
methodology for comparing hardware performance of fourteen round
two sha-3 candidates using fpgas”, “International Workshop on Cryp-
tographic Hardware and Embedded Systems”, pp. 264–278, Springer,
2010, doi:10.1007/978-3-642-15031-9_18.
[13] B. Baldwin, A. Byrne, L. Lu, M. Hamilton, N. Hanley, M. O’Neill, W. P.
Marnane, “Fpga implementations of the round two sha-3 candidates”,
“2010 International Conference on Field Programmable Logic and
Applications”, pp. 400–407, IEEE, 2010, doi:10.1109/FPL.2010.84.
www.jenrs.com Journal of Engineering Research and Sciences, 1(7): 20-28, 2022 26
A. Sideris et al., Acceleration of Image Processing with SHA-3
[14] P. Kitsos, N. Sklavos, “On the hardware implementation efficiency

[19] A. Sideris, T. Sanida, M. Dasygenis, “High throughput implementation
of the keccak hash function using the nios-ii processor”, Technologies,
vol. 8, no. 1, p. 15, 2020, doi:10.3390/technologies8010015.
[20] G. Provelengios, P. Kitsos, N. Sklavos, C. Koulamas, “Fpga-based
design approaches of keccak hash function”, “2012 15th Euromi-
cro Conference on Digital System Design”, pp. 648–653, IEEE, 2012,
doi:10.1109/DSD.2012.63.
[21] J.-P. Kaps, P. Yalla, K. K. Surapathi, B. Habib, S. Vadlamudi, S. Gu-
rung, “Lightweight implementations of sha-3 finalists on fpgas”,
“The Third SHA-3 Candidate Conference”, pp. 1–17, 2012, doi:
10.1007/978-3-642-25578-6_20.
[22] K. Kobayashi, J. Ikegami, M. Knežević, E. X. Guo, S. Matsuo, S. Huang,
L. Nazhandali, Ü. Kocabaş, J. Fan, A. Satoh, et al., “Prototyping plat-
form for performance evaluation of sha-3 candidates”, “2010 IEEE
International Symposium on Hardware-Oriented Security and Trust
(HOST)”, pp. 60–63, IEEE, 2010, doi:10.1109/HST.2010.5513111.
[23] F. Kahri, H. Mestiri, B. Bouallegue, M. Machhout, “High speed
fpga implementation of cryptographic keccak hash function crypto-
processor”, Journal of Circuits, Systems and Computers, vol. 25, no. 04, p.
1650026, 2016, doi:10.1142/S0218126616500262.
[24] G. S. Athanasiou, G.-P. Makkas, G. Theodoridis, “High throughput
pipelined fpga implementation of the new sha-3 cryptographic hash
algorithm”, “2014 6th International Symposium on Communications,
Control and Signal Processing (ISCCSP)”, pp. 538–541, IEEE, 2014,
doi:10.1109/ISCCSP.2014.6877931.
[25] L. Ioannou, H. E. Michail, A. G. Voyiatzis, “High performance
pipelined fpga implementation of the sha-3 hash algorithm”, “2015
4th Mediterranean Conference on Embedded Computing (MECO)”,
pp. 68–71, IEEE, 2015, doi:10.1109/MECO.2015.7181868.
[26] Intel®FPGA, “Classic processor reference guide”, online
us/en/pdfs/literature/hb/nios2/n2cpu_nii5v1.pdf , (accessed
on 12 December 2021).
[27] Intel®FPGA, “Nios® II processors for fpgas”, online
programmable/processor/nios-ii.html, (accessed on 15 De-
cember 2021).
[28] A. Sideris, T. Sanida, M. Dasygenis, “Hardware acceleration of sha-256
algorithm using nios-ii processor”, “2019 8th International Confer-
ence on Modern Circuits and Systems Technologies (MOCAST)”, pp.
1–4, IEEE, 2019, doi:10.1109/MOCAST.2019.8741638.
[29] A. Sideris, T. Sanida, M. Dasygenis, “Hardware acceleration of the
aes algorithm using nios-ii processor”, “2019 Panhellenic Conference
on Electronics & Telecommunications (PACET)”, pp. 1–5, IEEE, 2019,
doi:10.1109/PACET48583.2019.8956285.
[30] Intel®FPGA, “Nios II custom instruction user guide”, on-
line https://www.intel.com/content/www/us/en/programmable/
documentation/cru1439932898327.html, (accessed on 20 December
2021).
[31] NIST, “Cryptographic standards and guide-
lines”, online https://csrc.nist.gov/Projects/
Cryptographic-Standards-and-Guidelines, (accessed on 10
December 2021).
[32] CSDITL, “Example values - cryptographic standards and
guidelines”, online https://csrc.nist.gov/projects/
cryptographic-standards-and-guidelines/example-values,
(accessed on 19 December 2021).
[33] Y. Wu, J. P. Noonan, S. Agaian, et al., “NPCR and UACI randomness
tests for image encryption”, Cyber journals: multidisciplinary journals
in science and technology, Journal of Selected Areas in Telecommunications
(JSAT), vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 31–38, 2011, doi:10.1001/JSAT.2011.863-502-2.
Copyright: This article is an open access article distributed
under the terms and conditions of the Creative Commons At-
tribution (CC BY-SA) license ( https://creativecommons.
org/licenses/by-sa/4.0/).